and minimizing its net foreign currency position.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in RMB, was as
follows:

As at December 31, 2023 As at December 31, 2022

HK$ USD HK$ USD
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Prepayments and other receivables 3,337 – – –
Financial assets at FVTPL – 728,236 91,957 655,820
Cash and cash equivalents 1,002 154,112 2,884 116
Restricted cash – – – 111,715
Borrowings (86,091) – – –
Trade and other payables (427) (85) – –

(82,179) 882,263 94,841 767,651

1262023 Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

3.1.1  Market risk (Continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the relevant foreign
currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts
their translation at the year-end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. If there is a 5% increase/decrease
in RMB against the relevant currencies, the effect on the results for the year is as follows:

Year ended December 31,
2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase
(decrease) in
post-tax loss

(Decrease)
increase in

post-tax profit
5% appreciation in RMB against HK$ (4,109) (4,735)
5% depreciation in RMB against HK$ 4,109 4,735
5% appreciation in RMB against USD 44,113 (38,383)
5% depreciation in RMB against USD (44,113) 38,383

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s interest-rate risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to
cash flow interest-rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest-rate risk.
The Group currently has not used any interest rate swap arrangements but will consider hedging interest rate
risk should the need arise.

Other than interest-bearing bank balances, the Group has no other significant interest-bearing assets. The
directors of the Company do not anticipate there is any significant impact to interest bearing assets resulted